

State of Tennessee

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 833

By Representative Evans

A RESOLUTION to recognize Gabrielle "Gabby" Galluzzi, recipient of the Governor's Volunteer Stars Award.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should pause in their deliberations to recognize those estimable citizens who have dedicated their time and energies to helping others; and

WHEREAS, Gabrielle Galluzzi, known as Gabby to her friends and family, is one such exemplary person, and her commitment to her community was recently recognized by her receipt of the Governor's Volunteer Stars Award; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Galluzzi is a junior at Springfield High School and is a member of Student Council, Beta Club, and Fellowship of Christian Athletes; and

WHEREAS, she facilitated many charity drives through her clubs, such as a diaper drive for the Open Door Pregnancy Center and a toy drive for Toys for Tots; and

WHEREAS, Gabrielle Galluzzi is a devoted member of Springfield Baptist Church, where she mentored the youth group, played keyboard in the youth praise band, volunteered during the annual Senior Valentine dinner, and volunteered in Vacation Bible School; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Galluzzi participates in volunteer work days, donating her weekend time to the church by helping individuals who have household or yard projects that they are unable to complete themselves and serves Thanksgiving meals to those who would otherwise have no food on that holiday; and

WHEREAS, her leadership at school and church exemplifies her excellent character, her passion for helping others, and her integrity in all aspects of her life; and

WHEREAS, Gabrielle Galluzzi is an exemplary citizen, and her commitment to helping others through volunteerism is representative of the Volunteer State, for which she should be specially recognized; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby recognize Gabrielle Galluzzi for her outstanding community leadership, congratulate her for receiving the Governor's Volunteer Stars Award, and extend to her our best wishes for every future success in all her endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 833
ADOPTED: March 31, 2014
BETH HARWELL, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
RON RAMSEY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE
APPROVED this day of April 2014
BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR